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N4454 VIR Vir 1-2 Vir 1-3 Vir 2-2 Vir 2-3 11.90 4454

VIRGO constellation index (objects up to 12™M0) 190 Objects VYLV VIR Vir 1-2 Vir 1-3 10.90 4457
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N4452 VIR Vir 1-2 Vir 1-3 12.00 4452
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Virgo Cluster - 11mO stars - Flamsteed - 14mO0 objects - 20 mm / degrees - v1.00

Vir-Cl

12h55m 12h50m 12h45m 12h40m 12h35m 12h30m 12h25m 12h20m 12h15m 12h10m 12h05m
) N4651 * . N4383 . ..
. : ) oh4eT? N44050 o © ° N4126
. . . . . ON41
16°] 16°
—N4758 . 13385 N4328 _M100 N4152
. ‘o . * —N4540- . O, o788
. . N4421C  N4379 N4312
‘ N4710 ) © ON4595 —N4237
o . . . —H237 . .
15 . : 6 M98 e
. . . N4262 . O . .
ON4377 ON4186 .
Mo ° O . ® . N4302 (HN4298 . .
. N4633 © N4516 —Ms8 ’ o . .
rrrrrrrrrrr - M99
—N4571 . .
29 N4634 O
Wl . ‘ 13476 —, N4474NA488 i3081 . »
: . 7 SNaase : ON4208
. . OH273 e N4447 .
. e . H247 .
. * N4659 "N4479 .
. . - . 13583 Nasos >+ OH246. . Naz22 ~ ON4189 .
"""""""""""""""""""""""" R o (N7 = O N7 e B o1 N 7 113 B
- N4584 O Moo —N4531 Nages s B39 oN4402 H2180 N4168
139 : H268 —N4620 — 8 Ms4 1775 ON4193: e o s
. . - : H240 pmge——O N4306 O N4206  *
. 13475 ONa4387 S ’ )
. . . . . X N4425 O . N4267 .
. Ma9 (ON4388 .
. L. —M89 . N1 N4305 .. .
°4® . . o M87+ Na4476 Nf‘44l84436 . . . .
: . : N4551 - MCG+02-32-110~_> .
. . v Olioss 00 H2as “Phasar | oNasst —N4200 oo
ON4746 . ©N4641 ® o . .
120 . S ; ~N4606 M58 . I R . . |
N4607 Oe \ . —N4313 . . . .
N4647 —M59 N4497 *  + . oH2s4
N4SE4 o N4452 N4294 o .
® . . M60~ (ON4638 . N4528 . o . :
. | H279 . N ase7 R N4491 N4330C3 N4299 . 1
O H270 N4503 O . .
H280 O N4B68 O|349g> @H238 N4352 °
11 .. . . 1o
. . . . N4178
N4733" N4694 o —Na4s2 . . QO —N4067
: .- . : - . ] ON4078
A . . 027 . O . .
. . o - i i ON4124
® o —H263 ° *
. . . * ® . . - . )
109 | N4608 . ON4380 . J S 100
N4779 * . : oH241 . e Vir
O . - - . .
33 . N4578 N4417 © —~N4207 .
. - - ON4s78 N4445 < . . © ’
o N4424 N4316
. - M . . O * O . . .
. . . . N4522 N4451 . ] .
o -* . . : ON4483 —N4307 — .l .
. ’ B . - . e * ON4469 - O - . o’ .
—N4519 . . s .
. 1 O ® . . * ON4356 .
H275 ON4598 —N4488 ON4415
A . . : OH254 N4464 —N4434 ON4318 : .
| N4796 O Na795 . . N4492C0  —N4467, . . ..
8 . : . ® - M49 . ON4416 . . 8
< . N4353 - .
s N4623 . o H252  N44700 O : N4276 OUGC7239 .
. @® O . < e O * ON4233 .
) : ) * ) nadoe A7 — \agaa N4Z24 : :
03 > -Co- . s
12h55m 12h50m 12h45m 12h40m 12h35m 12h30m 12h25m 12h20m 12h15m 12h10m 12h05m
©2014 by Fred Van Gestel - Made with Starh udio - http:/, de/astro




Vir 1-1 31 Objects

Object Const. Name Description Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
C45 BOO bright, large 10.20 6'x4' 74 Mio. Ly 5248
H296 VIR 10.20 4.6' 5363
H297 VIR 10.40 6.1' 5364
H302 VIR 10.50 6.6' 5566
H303 VIR 10.90 3 5576
H309 VIR 10.60 6.9' 5746
H310 VIR 10.20 4' 5846
N5147 VIR 11.80 5147
N5300 VIR 11.40 5300
N5317 VIR see H297 (N5364) 11.20 5317
N5334 VIR 11.30 5334
N5584 VIR 11.40 5584
N5638 VIR 11.20 5638
N5665 BOO 12.00 5665
N5668 VIR 11.50 5668
N5669 BOO 11.30 5669
N5690 VIR 11.80 5690
N5701 VIR 10.90 5701
N5713 VIR 11.20 5713
N5740 VIR 11.90 5740
N5750 VIR 11.60 5750
N5775 VIR 11.40 5775
N5792 LIB 11.30 5792
N5806 VIR 11.70 5806
N5813 VIR 10.50 5813
N5831 VIR 11.50 5831
N5838 VIR 10.90 5838
N5850 VIR 10.80 5850
N5854 VIR 11.90 5854
N5864 VIR 11.80 5864
N5869 VIR 11.90 5869

31 galaxies
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Vir 1-2 100 Objects
alaxies |

Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
74 Mio.

Object Const. Name Description Vmag
C45 BOO bright, large 10.20
H238 VIR 10.20
H239 VIR 10.90
H240 VIR 10.10
H241 VIR 10.50
H245 COM 10.40
H246 COM 10.20
H247 COM 10.40
H248 VIR 11.20
H252 VIR 9.60
H253 VIR 10.40
H254 VIR 9.80
H255 VIR 10.40
H258 VIR 11.60
H261 VIR 10.90
H263 VIR 10.50
H266 VIR 9.60
H267 VIR 10.60
H268 VIR 10.50
H270 VIR 11.00
H271 VIR 12.00
H272 VIR 10.80
H273 COM 10.90
H275 VIR 10.70
H278 VIR 9.90
H279 VIR 10.60
H280 VIR 10.20
H283 VIR 12.00
H285 VIR 11.00
H286 VIR 11.50
H296 VIR 10.20
H297 VIR 10.40
M49 VIR 8.40
M58 VIR 9.70
M59 VIR 9.60
M60 VIR 8.80
M86 VIR 8.90
M87 VIR 8.60
M88 COM 9.60
M89 VIR 9.80
M90 VIR 9.50
M91 COM 10.20
MCG

+02-32-110 VR 11.20
N4378 VIR 11.70
N4380 VIR 11.70
N4388 VIR 11.00
N4402 VIR 11.80
N4417 VIR 11.10
N4424 VIR 11.70
N4425 VIR 11.80
N4430 VIR 12.00
N4437 VIR see N4517 11.20
N4440 VIR 11.70
N4452 VIR 12.00
N4454 VIR 11.90
N4457 VIR 10.90
N4461 VIR 11.20
N4469 VIR 11.20
N4474 COM 11.50
N4503 VIR 11.10
N4505 VIR 11.90
N4517 VIR 10.40

N4519 VIR 11.80

Size
6'x4'
5.8
3
10.2
4.5'
4
4.2
3.7'

3'x1.5'
1.5

4'x1.5

2'x1.5'

8x30
10x50
10x50
10x50
8x30
8x30
10x50
10x50
10x50
80 mm

60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.

Ly

Ly
Ly
Ly

Ly
Ly
Ly

Ly
Ly

5248
4429
4435
4438
4442
4459
4473
4477
4478
4526
4527
4535
4536
4550
4570
4596
4636
4643
4654
4660
4665
4666
4689
4698
4753
4754
4762
4845
4866
4900
5363
5364
4472
4579
4621
4649
4406
4486
4501
4552
4569
4548

4378
4380
4388
4402
4417
4424
4425
4430
4437
4440
4452
4454
4457
4461
4469
4474
4503
4505
4517
4519

N4531
N4532
N4551
N4560
N4564
N4567
N4568
N4571
N4578
N4580
N4586
N4592
N4606
N4608
N4612
N4624
N4632
N4638
N4639
N4647
N4664
N4684
N4688
N4694
N4713
N4733
N4772
N4808
N4880
N4904
N4999
N5020
N5147
N5300
N5317
N5334
UGC 8041
100 galaxies
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VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
COM
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR

see H252 (N4526)

see H271 (N4665)

see H271 (N4665)

see H297 (N5364)

11.40
11.90
12.00
10.60
11.10
11.30
10.80
11.30
11.50
11.80
11.70
11.70
11.80
11.00
10.90
11.20
11.70
11.20
11.50
11.30
11.20
11.40
11.90
11.40
11.70
11.90
11.00
11.70
11.40
12.00
11.80
11.70
11.80
11.40
11.20
11.30
12.00

4531
4532
4551
4560
4564
4567
4568
4571
4578
4580
4586
4592
4606
4608
4612
4624
4632
4638
4639
4647
4664
4684
4688
4694
4713
4733
4772
4808
4880
4904
4999
5020
5147
5300
5317
5334
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- - N4189 CcoM 11.70 4189
Vir 1-3 136 Objects VPN coMm 11.80 4208

N4212 coM see N4208 11.20 4212
Galaxies W= VIR 11.80 4224
Object Const. Name Description Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC N4233 VIR 11.90 4233
H184 LEO 10.80  4.1' 3810 N4235 VIR 11.60 4235
H202 VIR 12.00  4.2' 4030 N4241 VIR 11.90 4241
H215 VIR 10.90  4.2' 4179 N4260 VIR 11.80 4260
H218 VIR 10.00 7.8 4216 N4262 cOoM 11.60 4262
H222 VIR 1030 3.8 4261 N4267 VIR 10.90 4267
H223 VIR 11.90  2.3' 4273 N4298 CoM 11.30 4298
H226 VIR 11.30 3 4281 N4302 COM 11.60 4302
H233 VIR 11.00 6.5 4365 N4307 VIR 12.00 4307
H234 VIR 10.80 4' 4371 N4313 VIR 11.60 4313
H238 VIR 10.20 5.8' 4429 N4324 VIR 11.60 4324
H239 VIR 10.90 3 4435 N4339 VIR 11.40 4339
H240 VIR 10.10  10.2' 4438 N4377 CoM 11.90 4377
H241 VIR 10.50  4.5' 4442 N4378 VIR 11.70 4378
H245 COM 10.40 4 4459 N4380 VIR 11.70 4380
H246 coM 1020  4.2' 4473 N4388 VIR 11.00 4388
H247 coMm 10.40  3.7' 4477 N4402 VIR 11.80 4402
H248 VIR 11.20 1.8' 4478 N4417 VIR 11.10 4417
H252 VIR 9.60 7' 4526 N4424 VIR 11.70 4424
H253 VIR 10.40 5.9' 4527 N4425 VIR 11.80 4425
H254 VIR 9.80 6.9' 4535 N4430 VIR 12.00 4430
H255 VIR 1040 7.1 4536 N4437 VIR see N4517 11.20 4437
H258 VIR 11.60  3.3' 4550 N4440 VIR 11.70 4440
H261 VIR 10.90 3.7’ 4570 N4452 VIR 12.00 4452
H263 VIR 10.50 4' 4596 N4454 VIR 11.90 4454
H266 VIR 9.60 5.9' 4636 N4457 VIR 10.90 4457
H267 VIR 10.60 3.1’ 4643 N4461 VIR 11.20 4461
H268 VIR 10.50 5 4654 N4469 VIR 11.20 4469
H270 VIR 11.00 2.1’ 4660 N4474 COM 11.50 4474
H271 VIR 12.00 3.5 4665 N4503 VIR 11.10 4503
H272 VIR 10.80 4.5 4666 N4505 VIR 11.90 4505
H273 coM 10.90  4.7' 4689 N4517 VIR 10.40 4517
H275 VIR 10.70 4 4698 N4519 VIR 11.80 4519
H278 VIR 9.90 5.1 4753 N4531 VIR 11.40 4531
H279 VIR 1060 4.4 4754 N4532 VIR 11.90 4532
H280 VIR 1020 8.6 4762 N4551 VIR 12.00 4551
H283 VIR 12.00 4.9 4845 N4560 VIR see H252 (N4526) 10.60 4560
H285 VIR 11.00 6.4’ 4866 N4564 VIR 11.10 4564
H286 VIR 1150 2.2 4900 N4567 VIR 11.30 4567
M49 VIR 8.40 5' 8x30 60 Mio. Ly 4472 N4568 VIR 10.80 4568
M58 VIR 9.70  2.5'x1.5' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4579 N4571 CoM 11.30 4571
M59 VIR 9.60  1.5'x1' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4621 N4578 VIR 11.50 4578
M60 VIR 8.80 2 10x50 60 Mio. Ly. 4649 N4580 VIR 11.80 4580
M61 VIR 9.70 3 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4303 N4586 VIR 11.70 4586
M84 VIR 9.10 1.5 8x30 60 Mio. Ly 4374 N4592 VIR 11.70 4592
M86 VIR 8.90 2 8x30 60 Mio. Ly 4406 N4606 VIR 11.80 4606
M87 VIR 8.60 3 8x30 60 Mio. Ly 4486 N4608 VIR 11.00 4608
M88 COM 9.60  3'x1.5' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4501 N4612 VIR 10.90 4612
M89 VIR 9.80 15 10x50 60 Mio, Ly, 4552 N4624 VIR see H271 (N4665) 11.20 4624
M90 VIR 9.50  4'x1.5' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4569 N4632 VIR 11.70 4632
M91 coMm 10.20  2'x1.5' 80 mm 60 Mio. Ly 4548 N4638 VIR 11.20 4638
M98 coM 10.10  5'x2' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4192 N4639 VIR 11.50 4639
M99 CcoM 9.90 2.5' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4254 N4647 VIR 11.30 4647
MCG N4664 VIR see H271 (N4665) 11.20 4664
+02-32-110 VR 11.20 - N4684 VIR 11.40 4684
N3705 LEO 11.10 3705 N4688 VIR 11.90 4688
N3773 LEO 12.00 3773 N4694 VIR 11.40 4694
N3872 LEO 11.70 3872 N4713 VIR 11.70 4713
N3968 LEO 11.80 3968 N4733 VIR 11.90 4733
N3976 VIR 11.50 3976 N4772 VIR 11.00 4772
N4037 coM 11.90 4037 N4808 VIR 11.70 4808
N4045 VIR 12.00 4045 N4880 VIR 11.40 4880
N4073 VIR 11.40 4073 N4904 VIR 12.00 4904
N4116 VIR 12.00 4116 N4999 VIR 11.80 4999
N4123 VIR 11.40 4123 N5020 VIR 11.70 5020
N4124 VIR 11.40 4124 UGC 8041 VIR 12.00 -
N4168 VIR 11.20 4168 136 galaxies
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Vir 2-1 22 Objects
Globular clusters

Object Const. Description Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
H305 VIR 9.60 4.9' 5634

1 globular cluster

Object
N5170
N5247
N5324
N5334
N5339
N5427
N5493
N5506
N5584
N5595
N5597
N5713
N5728
N5750
N5792
N5796
N5812
N5861
N5878
N5885
N5892
21 galaxies

Const.

VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
LIB
LIB
VIR
LIB
VIR
LIB
LIB
LIB
LIB
LIB
LIB
LIB

Description

Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance
11.10
10.00
11.70
11.30
12.00
11.40
11.40
11.90
11.40
12.00
12.00
11.20
11.40
11.60
11.30
11.60
11.20
11.60
11.50
11.80
11.70
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NGC/IC
5170
5247
5324
5334
5339
5427
5493
5506
5584
5595
5597
5713
5728
5750
5792
5796
5812
5861
5878
5885
5892
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Vir 2-2 57 Objects
Galeies |

Object Const. Name Description Vmag Size Instrument OII1 UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
C52 VIR 9.30 2.5'x1' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4697
H256 VIR 10.30 3.3 4546
H272 VIR 10.80 4.5' 4666
H276 VIR 9.60 3.8 4699
H278 VIR 9.90 5.1 4753
H281 VIR 12.00 3.4 4781
H284 VIR 10.40 3.9 4856
H287 VIR 10.50 3.9 4958
H288 VIR 11.00 2.4 4995
H291 VIR 11.00 5.1' 5054
M104 VIR Sombrero galaxy 8.00 7'x2' 8x30 50 Mio. Ly 4594
MCG -03-34-014 VIR 12.00 =
N4437 VIR see N4517 11.20 4437
N4454 VIR 11.90 4454
N4487 VIR 10.90 4487
N4504 VIR 11.20 4504
N4517 VIR 10.40 4517
N4592 VIR 11.70 4592
N4593 VIR 10.90 4593
N4602 VIR 11.50 4602
N4632 VIR 11.70 4632
N4684 VIR 11.40 4684
N4691 VIR 11.10 4691
N4700 VIR 11.90 4700
N4731 VIR 11.50 4731
N4742 VIR 11.30 4742
N4760 VIR 11.40 4760
N4775 VIR 11.10 4775
N4782 CRV 11.70 4782
N4783 CRV 11.50 4783
N4786 VIR 11.70 4786
N4802 CRV 12.00 4802
N4818 VIR 11.10 4818
N4825 VIR 11.70 4825
N4897 VIR 11.80 4897
N4899 VIR 11.90 4899
N4902 VIR 10.90 4902
N4904 VIR 12.00 4904
N4939 VIR 11.30 4939
N4941 VIR 11.10 4941
N4951 VIR 11.90 4951
N4981 VIR 11.30 4981
N4984 VIR 11.30 4984
N5044 VIR 10.80 5044
N5077 VIR 11.40 5077
N5079 VIR 12.00 5079
N5105 VIR 11.80 5105
N5170 VIR 11.10 5170
N5247 VIR 10.00 5247
N5324 VIR 11.70 5324
N5334 VIR 11.30 5334
N5339 VIR 12.00 5339
N5427 VIR 11.40 5427
N5493 VIR 11.40 5493
N5506 VIR 11.90 5506
New 3 VIR 11.60 =
UGC 8041 VIR 12.00 -

57 galaxies
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Vir 2-3 53 Objects
Galaxies

Object Const. Name Description Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
C52 VIR 9.30 2.5'x1' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4697
H196 CRT 10.60 3.4' 3962
H202 VIR 12.00 4.2' 4030
H256 VIR 10.30 3.3 4546
H272 VIR 10.80 4.5' 4666
H276 VIR 9.60 3.8' 4699
H278 VIR 9.90 5.1 4753
H281 VIR 12.00 3.4 4781
H284 VIR 10.40 3.9' 4856
H287 VIR 10.50 3.9' 4958
H288 VIR 11.00 2.4 4995
M104 VIR Sombrero galaxy 8.00 7'x2' 8x30 50 Mio. Ly 4594
MCG -03-34-014 VIR 12.00 -
N3672 CRT 11.40 3672
N3818 VIR 11.70 3818
N3865 CRT 12.00 3865
N3887 CRT 10.60 3887
N3892 CRT 11.50 3892
N4033 CRV 11.70 4033
N4094 CRV 11.80 4094
N4437 VIR see N4517 11.20 4437
N4454 VIR 11.90 4454
N4487 VIR 10.90 4487
N4504 VIR 11.20 4504
N4517 VIR 10.40 4517
N4592 VIR 11.70 4592
N4593 VIR 10.90 4593
N4602 VIR 11.50 4602
N4632 VIR 11.70 4632
N4684 VIR 11.40 4684
N4691 VIR 11.10 4691
N4700 VIR 11.90 4700
N4731 VIR 11.50 4731
N4742 VIR 11.30 4742
N4760 VIR 11.40 4760
N4775 VIR 11.10 4775
N4782 CRV 11.70 4782
N4783 CRV 11.50 4783
N4786 VIR 11.70 4786
N4802 CRV 12.00 4802
N4818 VIR 11.10 4818
N4825 VIR 11.70 4825
N4897 VIR 11.80 4897
N4899 VIR 11.90 4899
N4902 VIR 10.90 4902
N4904 VIR 12.00 4904
N4939 VIR 11.30 4939
N4941 VIR 11.10 4941
N4951 VIR 11.90 4951
N4981 VIR 11.30 4981
N4984 VIR 11.30 4984
New 3 VIR 11.60 =
UGC 8041 VIR 12.00 -

53 galaxies
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Vir 3-1 45 Objects
Globular clusters

Object Const. Name Description Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
H305 VIR 9.60 4.9' 5634

1 globular cluster

Object Const. Name Description Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
C52 VIR 9.30 2.5'x1' 10x50 60 Mio. Ly 4697
H276 VIR 9.60 3.8 4699
H281 VIR 12.00 3.4 4781
H284 VIR 10.40 3.9' 4856
H287 VIR 10.50 3.9' 4958
H288 VIR 11.00 2.4' 4995
H291 VIR 11.00 5.1' 5054
MCG -03-34-014 VIR 12.00 -
N4700 VIR 11.90 4700
N4731 VIR 11.50 4731
N4742 VIR 11.30 4742
N4760 VIR 11.40 4760
N4775 VIR 11.10 4775
N4782 CRV 11.70 4782
N4783 CRV 11.50 4783
N4786 VIR 11.70 4786
N4802 CRV 12.00 4802
N4818 VIR 11.10 4818
N4825 VIR 11.70 4825
N4897 VIR 11.80 4897
N4899 VIR 11.90 4899
N4902 VIR 10.90 4902
N4939 VIR 11.30 4939
N4951 VIR 11.90 4951
N4981 VIR 11.30 4981
N4984 VIR 11.30 4984
N5018 VIR 10.80 5018
N5044 VIR 10.80 5044
N5068 VIR 10.00 5068
N5077 VIR 11.40 5077
N5079 VIR 12.00 5079
N5084 VIR 10.50 5084
N5087 VIR 11.40 5087
N5105 VIR 11.80 5105
N5134 VIR 11.30 5134
N5170 VIR 11.10 5170
N5247 VIR 10.00 5247
N5324 VIR 11.70 5324
N5339 VIR 12.00 5339
N5427 VIR 11.40 5427
N5595 LIB 12.00 5595
N5597 LIB 12.00 5597
New 3 VIR 11.60 -

43 galaxies

Object Const. Name Description Vmag Size Instrument OIII UHC H-B Distance NGC/IC
PK 303+40.1 HYA 12.00 12.8' -
1 planetary nebula
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Virgo - Cluster 80 Objects

MCG
+02-32-110
N4067
N4078

Const.

Description

see N4124

see N4208

Vmag
10.00
10.80
11.10
10.20
10.90
10.10
10.50
10.40
10.20
10.40
11.20
9.60

Size
7.8'
a
3.3'
5.8'
o
10.2'
4.5'
e
4.2'
3.7
1.8'
7
6.9'
3.3

3'x1.5'
1.5
4'x1.5'
2'x1.5'
5'x2'
2.5

Instrument

10x50
8x30
10x50
10x50
10x50
8x30
8x30
8x30
10x50
10x50
10x50
80 mm
10x50
10x50

OIII

UHC H-B

Distance

60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.
60 Mio.

NGC/IC
4216
4371
4419
4429
4435
4438
4442

N4353
N4354
N4356
N4370
N4377
N4379
N4380
N4383
N4387
N4388
N4390
N4396
N4402
N4405
N4407
N4413
N4415
N4416
N4417
N4421
N4424
N4425
N4431
N4434
N4436
N4440
N4445
N4446
N4447
N4451
N4452
N4458
N4461
N4464
N4466
N4467
N4468
N4469
N4470
N4474
N4476
N4479
N4482
N4483
N4488
N4491
N4492
N4497
N4503
N4506
N4515
N4516
N4519
N4522
N4528
N4531
N4540
N4551
N4560
N4564
N4567
N4568
N4571
N4578
N4584
N4595
N4598
N4606
N4607
N4608
N4610
N4620
N4623
N4633
N4634
N4638
N4639
N4641
N4647
N4651
N4659
N4667
N4694
N4710
N4733
N4746
N4758
N4779
N4795
N4796
UGC 7239
180 galaxies

VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
com

VIR
CoM
VIR
VIR
VIR

VIR
CoM
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
CoM
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
COM

VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
CcoM
VIR
VIR
Ccom
VIR

VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR

CcoM
CcoM
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
CcoM
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
CcoM
VIR
VIR
COoM
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR

CoM
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR

Ccom
VIR
VIR

COoM
VIR
VIR

com
VIR
VIR
VIR
VIR

13.60 4353
see N4351 13.00 4354
13.30 4356
12.60 4370
11.90 4377
11.70 4379
11.70 4380
12.10 4383
12.10 4387
11.00 4388
12.60 4390
12.60 4396
11.80 4402
12.00 4405
see N4413 12.70 4407
12.30 4413
12.10 4415
12.40 4416
11.10 4417
11.60 4421
11.70 4424
11.80 4425
12.90 4431
12.10 4434
13.00 4436
11.70 4440
12.80 4445
13.90 4446
13.90 4447
12.50 4451
12.00 4452
12.10 4458
11.20 4461
12.50 4464
13.50 4466
13.80 4467
12.80 4468
11.20 4469
12.10 4470
11.50 4474
12.20 4476
12.40 4479
12.70 4482
12.20 4483
12.20 4488
12.60 4491
12.60 4492
12.50 4497
11.10 4503
12.70 4506
12.30 4515
12.80 4516
11.80 4519
12.30 4522
12.10 4528
11.40 4531
11.70 4540
12.00 4551
see H252 (N4526) 10.60 4560
11.10 4564
11.30 4567
10.80 4568
11.30 4571
11.50 4578
12.90 4584
12.10 4595
12.70 4598
11.80 4606
12.80 4607
11.00 4608
see N4470 13.10 4610
12.20 4620
12.20 4623
13.10 4633
12.40 4634
11.20 4638
11.50 4639
13.20 4641
11.30 4647
10.80 4651
12.10 4659
see N4638 12.10 4667
11.40 4694
11.00 4710
11.90 4733
12.60 4746
13.10 4758
12.40 4779
12.10 4795
13.50 4796
13.30 =
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